

No. 94162-9

In the Supreme Court of the State of Washington

Certification from United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

in

Lyft, Inc., a Delaware corporation

Appellant,

v.

Kenneth Wright, on his own behalf and on the behalf of other
similarly situated persons,

Respondent.

**Motion to Appear as *Amicus Curiae*
by the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America**

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
Robert M. McKenna (18327)
Adam N. Tabor (50912)
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 839-4300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. CEMA’s plain language and accompanying design show that CEMA provides no direct damages cause of action for allowing app users to invite friends to use the same app and save money.....	6
B. Familiar canons of construction confirm that the Legislature provided a damages cause of action unsolicited texts only upon a showing of injury	9
1. Respondent’s reading ignores the canon of expressio unius and would render parts of CEMA superfluous	9
2. Respondent’s reliance on liberal construction of “remedial” statutes ignores CEMA’s design and begs merely the question.....	11
C. CEMA directly provides statutory damages for phishing and, separately, provides a measure of damages when a plaintiff proves a CPA action, predicated on a CEMA violation	12
D. This Court should not interpret the CPA and CEMA in a way that would over-deter conduct that the Legislature has not scrutinized and declared subject to damages without proof of injury or causation	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756 (2014)	11
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669 (2017)	9, 10
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596 (2005)	13
Statutes	
RCW 19.190	1
RCW 19.190.030	2, 5, 7
RCW 19.190.040	10, 11
RCW 19.190.060	2, 5, 7, 17
RCW 19.190.080	3, 9
RCW 19.190.090	3, 8, 9, 10
RCW Ch. 19.86.....	2, 7
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text</i> (2012)	11
Keith N. Hylton & Haizhin Lin, <i>Innovation and Optimal Punishment, with Antitrust Applications</i> , Boston Univ. Sch. Of Law Working Paper NO. 08-33, Nov. 21, 2008, Rev. Feb. 22, 2015	14
